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March 20, 2007
1:00 p.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

Sen. Carter, Chair
Sen. Bates
Sen. Gordly

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room F
Tapes: 51B, 52

Rep. Garrard
Rep. Kotek
Rep. Nathanson

Sen. Winters
Sen. Westlund
Sen. Morrisette, ex officio

Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair
Rep. Morgan

John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

HB 5031, Department of Human Services, Health Services Addictions

and Mental Health Division — Public Hearing

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 1
003 Chair Carter Calls the meeting to order at 1:26 p.m.
005 Chair Carter Opens Public Hearing on HB 5031, Department of Human
Services, Health Services Addictions and Mental Health
Division.

006 Chair Carter

034 Sen. Gordly

035 Erinn Kelley-Siel, Human
Services Policy Advisor,
Governor’s Office

055 Bob Nikkel, Assistant Presents Memo written from Bruce Goldberg, Director,
Director, Addictions and Department of Human Resources (Exhibit #1).
Mental Health Division,
Health Service,
Department of Human
Services

078 Rep. Garrard

082 Mr. Nikkel

106 Chair Carter

110 Nancy Frantz-Geddes, Presented written testimony, Mental Health Stakeholder Panel
Director of Nursing (Exhibit #2).
Services, Oregon State
Hospital

151 Chair Carter

152 Ms. Frantz-Geddes

187 Sen. Morrisette

200 Ms. Frantz-Geddes

221 Sen. Morrisette



223
238
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242
245
247
253
258
259
264
287
314
322
331

370
394
406
419
442
Tape 51B

001
011

022
024
026
028
030
067
071
076
082
119
151
161
168
174
178
183
186
188

Ms. Frantz-Geddes
Sen. Morrisette
Ms. Frantz-Geddes
Sen. Morrisette
Ms. Frantz-Geddes
Sen. Morrisette
Rep. Kotek

Ms. Frantz-Geddes
Rep. Kotek

Ms. Frantz-Geddes
Mr. Nikkel

Sen. Winters

Mr. Nikkel

Sen. Winters

Joe Thurman, President
of Nurses Union, Oregon
State Hospital

Chair Carter
Rep. Garrard
Mr. Thurman
Sen. Morrisette

Sen. Winters

Sen. Winters
Mr. Nikkel

Mr. Thurman

Sen. Gordly

Mr. Nikkel

Sen. Gordly

Ms. Frantz-Geddes
Sen. Gordly

Ms. Frantz-Geddes
Sen. Gordly

Rep. Nathanson
Chair Carter

Mr. Nikkel

Rep Garrard

Mr. Nikkel

Rep. Kotek

Mr. Nikkel

Rep. Kotek

Mr. Nikkel

Ms. Frantz-Geddes

Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #3).

Continues her comments.



221
225
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251

254
288
292
301
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325
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332
336
337
339
342
360
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365
363
388

410
430
433
442
Tape 52B

001
005

010
016
029
041
043
057

Chair Carter
Mr. Thurman
Rep. Garrard
Mr. Thurman
Rep. Garrard

Mr. Thurman

John Britton, Legislative

Fiscal Office
Mr. Nikkel

Rep. Garrard
Mr. Nikkel
Mr. Thurman
Chair Carter
Mr. Thurman
Sen. Bate
Mr. Thurman
Sen. Bates
Mr. Thurman
Sen. Winters
Sen. Bates
Chair Carter

Rep. Nathanson

Chair Carter

Rep. Nathanson

Mr. Nikkel

Eric Moore, Analyst,

Budget and
Management,
Department of

Administrative Services
Rep. Nathanson

Chair Carter
Mr. Nikkel
Sen. Gordly

Sen. Gordly
Mr. Nikkel

Sen. Gordly
Sen. Bates
Mr. Britton
Chair Carter
Rep. Kotek
Chair Carter

Continues her question to Rep. Nathanson.

Adjourns the meeting at 2:32 p.m.






