JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

March 20, 2007 1:00 p.m. Hearing Room F Tapes: 51B, 52

Members Present:	Sen. Carter, Chair Sen. Bates Sen. Gordly Sen. Winters Sen. Westlund Sen. Morrisette, <i>ex officio</i>	Rep. Garrard Rep. Kotek Rep. Nathanson
Members Excused:		Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair Rep. Morgan
Staff Present:	John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 5031, Department of Human Services, Health Services Addictions and Mental Health Division – Public Hearing	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 1		
003	Chair Carter	Calls the meeting to order at 1:26 p.m.
005	Chair Carter	Opens Public Hearing on HB 5031, Department of Human Services, Health Services Addictions and Mental Health Division.
006	Chair Carter	
034	Sen. Gordly	
035	Erinn Kelley-Siel, Human Services Policy Advisor, Governor's Office	
055	Bob Nikkel, Assistant Director, Addictions and Mental Health Division, Health Service, Department of Human Services	Presents Memo written from Bruce Goldberg, Director, Department of Human Resources (Exhibit #1).
078	Rep. Garrard	
082	Mr. Nikkel	
106	Chair Carter	
110	Nancy Frantz-Geddes, Director of Nursing Services, Oregon State Hospital	Presented written testimony, Mental Health Stakeholder Panel (Exhibit #2) .
151	Chair Carter	
152	Ms. Frantz-Geddes	
187	Sen. Morrisette	
200	Ms. Frantz-Geddes	
221	Sen. Morrisette	

223	Ms. Frantz-Geddes	
238	Sen. Morrisette	
239	Ms. Frantz-Geddes	
241	Sen. Morrisette	
242	Ms. Frantz-Geddes	
245	Sen. Morrisette	
247	Rep. Kotek	
253	Ms. Frantz-Geddes	
258	Rep. Kotek	
259	Ms. Frantz-Geddes	
264	Mr. Nikkel	
287	Sen. Winters	
314	Mr. Nikkel	
322	Sen. Winters	
331	Joe Thurman, President of Nurses Union, Oregon State Hospital	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #3).
370	Chair Carter	
394	Rep. Garrard	
406	Mr. Thurman	
419	Sen. Morrisette	
442	Sen. Winters	
Tape 51B		
001	Sen. Winters	Continues her comments.
011	Mr. Nikkel	Continues her comments.
011 022	Mr. Nikkel Mr. Thurman	Continues her comments.
011 022 024	Mr. Nikkel Mr. Thurman Sen. Gordly	Continues her comments.
011 022 024 026	Mr. Nikkel Mr. Thurman Sen. Gordly Mr. Nikkel	Continues her comments.
011 022 024 026 028	Mr. Nikkel Mr. Thurman Sen. Gordly Mr. Nikkel Sen. Gordly	Continues her comments.
011 022 024 026 028 030	Mr. Nikkel Mr. Thurman Sen. Gordly Mr. Nikkel Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes	Continues her comments.
011 022 024 026 028 030 067	Mr. Nikkel Mr. Thurman Sen. Gordly Mr. Nikkel Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes Sen. Gordly	Continues her comments.
011 022 024 026 028 030 067 071	Mr. Nikkel Mr. Thurman Sen. Gordly Mr. Nikkel Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes	Continues her comments.
011 022 024 026 028 030 067 071 076	Mr. Nikkel Mr. Thurman Sen. Gordly Mr. Nikkel Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes Sen. Gordly	Continues her comments.
011 022 024 026 028 030 067 071 076 082	Mr. Nikkel Mr. Thurman Sen. Gordly Mr. Nikkel Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes Sen. Gordly Rep. Nathanson	Continues her comments.
011 022 024 026 028 030 067 071 076 082 119	Mr. Nikkel Mr. Thurman Sen. Gordly Mr. Nikkel Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes Sen. Gordly Rep. Nathanson Chair Carter	Continues her comments.
011 022 024 026 028 030 067 071 076 082 119 151	Mr. Nikkel Mr. Thurman Sen. Gordly Mr. Nikkel Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes Sen. Gordly Rep. Nathanson Chair Carter Mr. Nikkel	Continues her comments.
011 022 024 026 028 030 067 071 076 082 119 151 161	Mr. Nikkel Mr. Thurman Sen. Gordly Mr. Nikkel Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes Sen. Gordly Rep. Nathanson Chair Carter Mr. Nikkel Rep Garrard	Continues her comments.
011 022 024 026 028 030 067 071 076 082 119 151 161 161	Mr. Nikkel Mr. Thurman Sen. Gordly Mr. Nikkel Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes Sen. Gordly Rep. Nathanson Chair Carter Mr. Nikkel Rep Garrard Mr. Nikkel	Continues her comments.
011 022 024 026 028 030 067 071 076 082 119 151 161 168 174	Mr. Nikkel Mr. Thurman Sen. Gordly Mr. Nikkel Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes Sen. Gordly Rep. Nathanson Chair Carter Mr. Nikkel Rep Garrard Mr. Nikkel Rep. Kotek	Continues her comments.
011 022 024 026 028 030 067 071 076 082 119 151 161 161 168 174 178	Mr. Nikkel Mr. Thurman Sen. Gordly Mr. Nikkel Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes Sen. Gordly Rep. Nathanson Chair Carter Mr. Nikkel Rep Garrard Mr. Nikkel Rep. Kotek Mr. Nikkel	Continues her comments.
011 022 024 026 028 030 067 071 076 082 119 151 161 168 174	Mr. Nikkel Mr. Thurman Sen. Gordly Mr. Nikkel Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes Sen. Gordly Rep. Nathanson Chair Carter Mr. Nikkel Rep Garrard Mr. Nikkel Rep. Kotek	Continues her comments.
011 022 024 026 028 030 067 071 076 082 119 151 161 161 168 174 178 183	Mr. Nikkel Mr. Thurman Sen. Gordly Mr. Nikkel Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes Sen. Gordly Ms. Frantz-Geddes Sen. Gordly Rep. Nathanson Chair Carter Mr. Nikkel Rep Garrard Mr. Nikkel Rep. Kotek Mr. Nikkel Rep. Kotek	Continues her comments.

	221	Chair Carter	
	225	Mr. Thurman	
	239	Rep. Garrard	
	241	Mr. Thurman	
	244	Rep. Garrard	
	245	Mr. Thurman	
	251	John Britton, Legislative Fiscal Office	
	254	Mr. Nikkel	
	288	Rep. Garrard	
	292	Mr. Nikkel	
	301	Mr. Thurman	
	324	Chair Carter	
	325	Mr. Thurman	
	331	Sen. Bate	
	332	Mr. Thurman	
	336	Sen. Bates	
	337	Mr. Thurman	
	339	Sen. Winters	
	342	Sen. Bates	
	360	Chair Carter	
	362	Rep. Nathanson	
	363	Chair Carter	
	365	Rep. Nathanson	
	363	Mr. Nikkel	
	388	Eric Moore, Analyst, Budget and Management, Department of Administrative Services	
	410	Rep. Nathanson	
	430	Chair Carter	
	433	Mr. Nikkel	
	442	Sen. Gordly	
Та	ape 52B		
	001	Sen. Gordly	Continues her question to Rep. Nathanson.
	005	Mr. Nikkel	
	010	Sen. Gordly	
	016	Sen. Bates	
	029	Mr. Britton	
	041	Chair Carter	
	043	Rep. Kotek	
	057	Chair Carter	Adjourns the meeting at 2:32 p.m.